
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 

Mon 18 Jun 
2018 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley  

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extn. 3268)  
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 

mailto:democratic@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Council 

 

 

 

 

Monday, 18th June, 2018 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Juliet Brunner (Mayor) 
Roger Bennett (Deputy Mayor) 
Salman Akbar 
Joe Baker 
Tom Baker-Price 
Joanne Beecham 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Debbie Chance 
Greg Chance 
Anita Clayton 
Brandon Clayton 
Matthew Dormer 
John Fisher 
Andrew Fry 
 

Julian Grubb 
Bill Hartnett 
Pattie Hill 
Wanda King 
Anthony Lovell 
Gemma Monaco 
Gareth Prosser 
Antonia Pulsford 
Michael Rouse 
Mark Shurmer 
Yvonne Smith 
Craig Warhurst 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

 
 

1. Welcome   
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 24)  
 

5. Announcements   
 

To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 
 

6. Questions on Notice (Procedure Rule 9) (Pages 25 - 26)  
 



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 18th June, 2018 

 

 

7. Motions on Notice (Procedure Rule 11)   
 

No motions have been submitted for consideration at this meeting. 
 

8. Executive Committee   
 

There are no recommendations from the Executive Committee due for consideration at this 
meeting. 

9. Regulatory Committees   
 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of the Council’s Regulatory 
Committees: 
 
9 .1 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee held on 26th April 2018  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 
9 .2 Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 5th March 

2018  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
9 .3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14th March 

2018  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
9 .4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23rd May 

2018  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

10. Membership Change to the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee   
 

To note that Councillor Gareth Prosser has been appointed to the Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee in his capacity as relevant lead Portfolio holder, in place of 
Councillor Tom Baker-Price. 
 

11. Membership Change to Outside Bodies   
 

a) Worcestershire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

To note that Councillor Chris Rogers of Wyre Forest District Council has been 
nominated as lead member on the Worcestershire Health and Wellbeing Board on 
behalf of the North Worcestershire Councils. 
 
Also to note that Councillor Gareth Prosser is appointed as substitute Member on this 
Board, in his capacity as the relevant Portfolio Holder for Health. 

 
b) Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

To note that Councillor David Bush is appointed as substitute member to the Greater 
Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership in his capacity as the relevant 
Portfolio Holder, in place of Councillor Matthew Dormer. 



 

 

Council 

 

 

 

Monday, 18th June, 2018 

 

 

12. Urgent Business - Record of Decisions   
 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 
6, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 7, Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 

13. Urgent Business - general (if any)   
 

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the Mayor as Urgent Business in 
accordance with the powers vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there are genuinely special 
circumstances which require consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 21 May 2018 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Mayor), and Councillors Joe Baker, 
Tom Baker-Price, Joanne Beecham, Roger Bennett, Juliet Brunner, 
David Bush, Michael Chalk, Debbie Chance, Greg Chance, 
Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Wanda King, Anthony Lovell, 
Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, Michael Rouse, 
Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, Craig Warhurst and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton and Sue Hanley 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
1. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor, Councillor Jenny Wheeler, welcomed all those present 
to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Salman Akbar and Anita Clayton. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MAYOR'S OPENING REMARKS  
 
Councillor Wheeler advised that she had really enjoyed serving as 
Mayor during 2017/18 and she thanked Members for providing her 
with an opportunity to take on this role.  One of Councillor 
Wheeler’s first engagements as Mayor had been to attend a 
solidarity event at the mosque which had been organised in 
response to the terrorist incident that occurred at an Ariane Grande 
concert in Manchester.  This event had illustrated the important role 
of the Mayor in drawing communities together in difficult 
circumstances. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 21 May 2018 

 

 
The Mayor circulated a list of the engagements that she had 
attended since the last meeting of Council in writing (Appendix 1).
[...]
e Council, expressed gratitude for the work she had carried out as 
an ambassador for the town. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Councillor Juliet Brunner be elected Mayor of the 

Borough of Redditch to serve until the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council; and 

 
2) the Council formally express, and record, its gratitude to 

Councillor Jenny Wheeler for her excellent service to the 
town over the last 12 months as Mayor. 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 21 May 2018 

 

 
6. ELECTION OF THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR 2018/19  

 
Councillor Roger Bennett was elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough 
of Redditch for the forthcoming year, following which he made the 
statutory declaration of acceptance of office and was then invested 
with the Deputy Mayor’s Badge of Office by the Mayor, Councillor 
Juliet Brunner. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor Roger Bennett be appointed Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Redditch to serve until the next Annual Meeting of 
the Council. 
 

7. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 

 
Councillor Brunner thanked Members for providing her with an 
opportunity to serve as Mayor of the Borough of Redditch.   
 
Members were informed that the Mayor’s chaplain would be 
Canon Garth Nathaniel from St Peter’s church in Ipsley, 
Redditch.  The Mayor would have a team of consorts; her 
husband, Mr Mark Brunner, her daughter, Ms Arlene Victoria 
Brunner, and her friends, former Councillor, Gaye Hopkins, 
and Ms Angela Heighway.  Councillor Brunner dedicated her 
mayoral year to her father who had inspired her and who had 
lived by the principles of public leadership.  Thanks were also 
extended to Councillor Brunner’s family for their support. 
 
Councillor Brunner advised that the theme of her Mayoral year 
would be to restore a strong sense of civic pride in the local 
community.  She noted that it was an honour to serve as 
Mayor of the Borough of Redditch 100 years after women had 
been given the power to vote.  In honour of the centenary 
celebrations the Mayor would be hosting an equality tea party 
and parade event in Redditch and would be inviting 
representatives of the Mercian Regiment to parade through 
the town as part of this process.   
 
Council was informed that Councillor Brunner would be 
supporting three charities during her mayoral year.  These 
were the Sandycroft Wellbeing Centre, Bowel Cancer UK and 
the Royal British Legion.  The Mayor also welcomed the 
support of the 216 Squadron of the Royal Air Force Cadets. 

 
b) Leader’s Announcements 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 21 May 2018 

 

In light of the recent election results and the loss of his 
Group’s majority, the Leader of the Council, Councillor Bill 
Hartnett, announced his immediate resignation from this 
position. He thanked his colleagues and Officers for their 
support during the previous four year period and congratulated 
Councillor Brunner on being appointed Mayor. 

 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make. 

 
8. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday 19th 
March 2018 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Mayor. 
 

9. RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT  
 
The Council received the Returning Officer’s report in respect of the 
Borough Council elections held on 3rd May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Returning Officer’s report be noted. 
 

10. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Council appointed Councillor Matthew Dormer to the position of 
Leader for the coming four year period. 
 
Councillor Dormer announced that he had received a letter from 
Rachel Maclean, MP for Redditch.  This letter congratulated 
Councillor Brunner on her appointment as Mayor of the Borough of 
Redditch. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor Matthew Dormer be, and hereby is, appointed 
Leader of the Council for the ensuing four years. 
 

11. LEADER'S APPOINTMENTS  
 
The Leader tabled his appointments to the Execu
[...]
out proposed appointments to 
various outside bodies. 
 
During consideration of this item Officers confirmed that two 
Members sat on the Tardebigge Relieve in Need and Sickness 
Charities on behalf of the Council.  However, Members in these 
positions were appointed for a four-year term and only one of these 
positions was due for reappointment at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
appointments to the places on each of the Outside Bodies, as 
detailed in Appendix 4 attached to these Minutes, be agreed. 
 

14. SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the current version of the Officer Scheme of Delegations, as 
set out in the report to Council, be agreed. 
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent decisions to note. 
 

16. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of urgent business to consider at this 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.50 pm 

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX 1                          Mayoral Events: 07/04/18 – 21/05/18 

07/04/18 – Mayor of Stourport – on – Severns Charity Spring Ball 

19/04/18 – Attended ROWL (AGM) 

24/04/18 – Attended the Palace Theatre to see Studley Operatic Societies 

‘Oklahoma’ 

25/04/18 – Attended Pop Up Gallery – Redditch Arts – Kingfisher Centre 

25/04/18 – Attended Mayor of Kidderminster Charity Indian meal at ‘Masala’ 

28/04/18 – Attended Mayor of Droitwich ‘Music Night’ at ‘the Old Cock Inn’ 

29/04/18 – Attended the Chairman of Worcester County Council Civic Service 

at Worcester Cathedral. 

04/05/18 – Mayor of Redditch ‘Farewell Charity Dinner’ at the Nevill Arms 

06/05/18 – Mayor of Droitwich Civic Reception at Vine Park – re-enactment of 

bringing the salt to Droitwich 

07/05/18 – Attended the ‘May Day’ Community Fair at Headless Cross Green 

10/05/18 – Attended the ‘Tour Series Cycle Race’ – and presented an award 

11/05/18 – Attended Bromsgrove and Redditch Branch of the ‘Royal Airforce 

Association’ to
[...]
 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Annual Council Appendix 4  21st May 2018 

 
 

Greater 
Birmingham and 
Solihull Local 
Enterprise 
Partnership 

(GBSLEP) 

[ Also referred to 
as the LEP 
Board] 

Councillor Greg 
Chance 

Redditch BC 

 

Sub: Councillor 
Ian Hardiman, 
Wyre Forest DC  

I (plus 1 Substitute) 
representing the 3 North 
Worcestershire District 
Councils. 

 

Councillor 
Ian Hardiman 
(Wyre 
Forest) 

 

Sub:  
Councillor 
Matt Dormer  

GBSLEP – Joint 
Committee (Local 
Supervisory 
Board) 

  

Councillor Bill 
Hartnett 

Leader Ex-officio 
for Redditch BC 

 

Councillor Greg 
Chance Deputy 
Leader Ex-officio 
for Redditch BC 

1 Member (Leader) from 
each constituent 
Authority plus substitute  

Councillor 
Matt Dormer 

 

Sub: 
Councillor  
David Bush 

GBSLEP -  Local 
Enterprise 
Partnership -  EU 
Structural and 
Investment Fund 
Strategy 
Committee (ESIF) 

Councillor Ian 
Hardiman (Wyre 
Forest) 

 

Sub:  Dean Piper, 
North Worcs 
Economic 
Development & 
Regeneration 
(NWEDR) 

 

1 Representative and 1 
Substitute from the three 
North Worcestershire 
Districts.   

 

Councillor 
Ian Hardiman 
(Wyre 
Forest) 

 

Sub:  
Councillor 
Matt Dormer 

Worcestershire 
Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) 

[ also referred to 
as LEP Board] 

 

Councillor 
Karen May 
Bromsgrove 
District Council 

 

Sub: Leader or 
relevant 
Executive 
Committee 
Member from 
Redditch or 
Wyre Forest  

1 representative on 
behalf of the 3 North 
Worcestershire 
authorities – required by 
LEP constitution. 

 

Plus 1 substitute 

Councillor 
Karen May 
Bromsgrove 
District 
Council 

 

Sub: 
Councillor 
Matt Dormer 
(Redditch) or 
Councillor 
Ian Hardiman 
(Wyre 
Forest) 

Page 16 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Annual Council Appendix 4  21st May 2018 

 
 

Worcestershire 
Local Transport 
Board (WLTB) 

 

Councillor Ian 
Hardiman (Wyre 
Forest) 

 

Councillor Gregg 
Chance 
(Redditch) 

 

 

2 representatives from 
North Worcester
[...]
tified.  
 

Councillors Anita 
Clayton and 
Yvonne Smith 

Redditch  
Co-operative 
Homes 

Councillors 
Pat 
Witherspoon, 

Bill Hartnett, 
Antonia 
Pulsford (and 
one vacancy) 

4 Nominations 
(must be Councillors) 

Term : 1 year 

 

Nature of representation:  to 
primarily represent the 
Organisation and not the 
Borough Council.  Notified in 
2014 that only 4 nominations 
were now required 

.  

Liability appears to be 
limited providing there are 
no breaches of duty or 
trust.   
  

Councillors Bill 
Hartnett Antonia 
Pulsford, Craig 
Warhurst and Pat 
Witherspoon 

Redditch One 
World Link 
Executive 
Committee 

Councillors 
Rachael Smith 
and Natalie 
Brookes 

 

 

2 Representatives 

 
Nominations should not 
include the Mayor who is a 
Member ex-officio*. 

 
Term : 1 year 

 
Liability appears to be limited, 
provided there are no 
breaches of duty or trust.  

 
 
 

Councillor Joanne 
Beecham and one 
vacancy 

Page 22 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Annual Council Appendix 4  21st May 2018 

 
 

St Stephen’s 
Church, 
Redditch Project 
Group 

 

(Lead Officer – 
Lyndsey Berry) 

Councillor Pat 
Witherspoon 

 

  

1 Member Representative  

(Must be a Councillor) 

 

Term: not specified by Group 
but suggest AGM to AGM.  
Day time meetings.  

 

Full nature of role and issues 
of liability not determined.  
Advised in 2010 the Group 
was seeking legal advice 
regarding measures to 
indemnify Project Group 
members.  

No update received to date.   

 

Councillor Julian 
Grubb 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PATROL 

Traffic Penalty 
Tribunal (Civil 
Parking 
Enforcement) 

Councillor Joe 
Baker  

 

1 Representative plus 1 
Deputy  

(must be Councillors) 

Term: AGM to AGM  

No liabilities identified / 
unlikely to be any liabilities. 

 

Councillor Julian 
Grubb  

 

‘Where Next’ 
Association 

Councillor 
Wanda King 

Councillor 
Matt Dormer  

 

 

 

2 Representative 
must be Councillors – 2 
places variation previously 
agreed 

 

Term : 1 year to Council’s 
AGM 

 

Nature of representation: to 
represent the Borough 
Council. 

Liability appears to be limited. 

 

 

Councillors Matt 
Dormer and 
Wanda King 

Tardebigge 
Relieve in Need 
and Sickness 
Charities 

Councillor 
David Thain 
To  AGM 2018  
 
 

2 Representatives, but only 
one position to appoint to at 
this meeting. 

 

Councillor 
Gemma Monaco 

Page 23 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Annual Council Appendix 4  21st May 2018 

 
 

 Term: 4 years 

 

The charities are governed in 
accordance with the Charity 
Commission Scheme and 
strict rules apply.  

 

Page 24 Agenda Item 4



Redditch Borough Council 

18th June 2018 

 

Agenda item no. 6 – Questions on Notice 

 

1. From Councillor Joe Baker to the Leader: 
 

As we are all aware the last administration under Councillor Hartnett championed 
equality and diversity and did a large number of events and policies that showed this 
Council to be forward thinking and a leading role model, we even won an award to 
show this. Could the Leader please advise the Council and our residents that he will 
continue with the good record this Council holds in regards to its equality and diversity 
policies and assure us that he champions these sectors in our community? 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Audit, 

Governance 

& Standards 

Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 26 April 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), Councillor Tom Baker-Price (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Michael Chalk, Andrew Fry, Mark Shurmer, 
Yvonne Smith, David Thain and Pat Witherspoon 
 
Dave Jones – Independent Member for Audit and Governance (non-
voting co-opted member of the Committee) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Richard Percival (Grant Thornton) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Andy Bromage, Lisa Devey, Claire Felton, Chris Forrester and Jayne 
Pickering. 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jess Bayley and Louise Morris 
 
 

91. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Natalie Brookes 
and by Feckenham Parish Councillors Alan Smith and Slade Arthur. 
 

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

93. MINUTES  
 
Reference was made to the following comment in the 1 February 
2018 minutes;  
 

Page 27 Agenda Item 9.1



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Thursday, 26 April 2018 

 

‘The number of high priority recommendations and the extent to 
which the number was acceptable for the local authority. Officers 
advised that this did not cause undue concern.’ 
 
Members felt that this wording was slightly dismissive as the 
Committee did have concerns and monitored the response. 
Following discussion it was confirmed that whilst the matter was still 
important for the local authority to address, the minutes had 
reflected the discussion that had taken place and were therefore 
accurate.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on the 21 September 2017 and the minutes of 
the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held on the 1 
February 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

94. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services and the 
Monitoring Officer introduced the report. It was confirmed that a 
number of enquiries that had been received regarding the role of 
Members on the Planning Committee and the rules around 
Declaring an Interest and issues of biased and/or predetermination. 
There had been no complaints as there had been no breach in the 
code of conduct by Members. There had been no further training 
undertaken but there would be a programme of Member training 
activity post elections. Members’ advice on any training needs was 
sought. Regarding the issue of substitutes the Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democrati
[...]
de 
dog. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

23. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme. 
 
In terms of forthcoming reports, it was noted that a report on the 
options for Disability Awareness Training and driving standards 
assessments would be added to the work programme as discussed 
under agenda item 5. 
 
The SPL stated that a further topic for consideration would be an 
increase to the Hackney Carriage Tariff as this had not been looked 
at for some time, and that the Age Exemption Policy would be 
reviewed later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Licensing Committee Programme 2017/2018 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.06 pm 

 

Page 47 Agenda Item 9.2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 14 March 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, 
Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

  

  

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Helena Plant and Sarah Hazlewood 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

68. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wanda King 
and Councillor Gareth Prosser.  Councillor Pat Witherspoon 
attended as substitute for Councillor Wanda King. 
 

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

70. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 14TH FEBRUARY 2018  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 14th 
February 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

71. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Update Report for the various Applications to be 
considered were noted. 
 

Page 49 Agenda Item 9.3



Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 14 March 2018 

 

 

72. APPLICATION 2017/00737/FUL - THE FORGE
[...]

street; 

 that the proposed dwelling would result in an invasion of 
privacy for number 45 Blackstich Lane; 

 that the application should be considered by Planning 
Committee. 

 
Officers confirmed that all the objections had been considered and 
the officer recommendation remained as per the main agenda 
report, that permission be granted. 
 
It was noted that the Update Report also included additional 
conditions numbered 7 to 9 and that officers were recommending to 
ensure that the conditions on Application 18/00044/FUL would 
mirror the conditions under the existing planning permission under 
reference 2014/367/FUL. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions detailed on pages 19 and 20 of the main agenda, 
and conditions 7 to 9 detailed on page 2 of the Update Report. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.40 pm 

Page 51 Agenda Item 9.3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 23 May 2018 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Joanne Beecham, 
Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Gareth Prosser and Jennifer Wheeler 

  

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Claire Gilbert and Simon 
Jones 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger 
Bennett and Councillor Wanda King.  Councillor Beecham attended 
as substitute for Councillor Bennett, and Councillor Baker attended 
as substitute for Councillor King. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 14th 
March 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
C
[...]
Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 Questions on Notice (Procedure Rule 9)
	9.1 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee held on 26th April 2018
	9.2 Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 5th March 2018
	9.3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14th March 2018
	9.4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23rd May 2018
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 

 

  

 

Monday, 18 June 2018 
 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Juliet Brunner (Mayor), Councillor Roger Bennett (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, 
Joanne Beecham, David Bush, Michael Chalk, Debbie Chance, 
Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Matthew Dormer, John Fisher, 
Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Wanda King, 
Anthony Lovell, Gemma Monaco, Gareth Prosser, Antonia Pulsford, 
Michael Rouse, Mark Shurmer, Yvonne Smith, Craig Warhurst and 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks and Claire Felton 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley 
 

 
 
 

17. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor welcomed all present to the meeting. 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Anita 
Clayton and Jennifer Wheeler. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
Members noted that Councillor Akbar had attended the annual 
Council meeting on 21st May though had arrived late.  This needed 
to be reflected in the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

subject to the amendment detailed in the preamble above the 
minutes from the annual Council meeting held on 21st May 
2018 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

21. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 

 
The Mayor invited Members to join her at the following civic 
events: 
 

 The Fly the Flag ceremony on Monday 25th June at 
10.00 am.  Participants would be invited to join the Mayor 
and representatives of the Royal British Legion for tea 
and biscuits after the ceremony. 

 Armed Forces Day on 30th June.  Participants were 
invited to arrive at the Town Hall for a salute at 11.45 
before proceeding to the war memorial for a service.  
Refreshments would be available at St Stephen’s Church 
from 12.30 onward. 

 Tea Parties.  Following national Volunteering Week the 
excellent contribution of local volunteers to the 
community had been highlighted.  The Mayor would be 
hosting tea parties to celebrate the work of volunteers.  
Members were invited to nominate volunteers and 
community groups to attend these tea parties.  The first 
such event would host the Redditch Association for the 
Blind. 

 The Civic Dinner was due to take place on 2nd March 
2019.  This would have a military theme and all Members 
would be welcome to attend. 

 The Mayor was due to hold a bag packing and car 
washing event and would welcome assistance with this. 

 The Great Redditch Bake Off would be taking place and 
contributions would be requested. 

 The Mayor was also planning to hold a Christmas quiz. 
 
The Mayor advised that she would circulate a list of her 
engagements to date after the meeting.   
 
During consideration of this item the Deputy Mayor, Councillor 
Roger Bennett, was invited to provide an update in respect of 
a recent official visit that had taken place to Redditch’s twin 
town, Gruchet-Le-Valasse in France.  Councillor Bennett had 
participated in this visit alongside a group of representatives 
from Redditch, which had coincided with the 25 year 
anniversary of the towns’ twinning arrangements.  In honour of 
this occasion Councillor Bennett had been presented with a 
picture by the Mayor of Gruchet-Le-Valasse and he requested 
that this be placed on public display in a Council building. 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader advised that he had been very busy since he was 
elected Leader of the Council in May 2018 and had attended a 
lot of meetings.  The following meetings that he had attended 
with external partners were highlighted for Members’ 
consideration: 
 

 The Worcestershire Leaders’ Board.  The Leader had 
chaired a meeting of this Board in Redditch, which had 
provided him with an opportunity to meet with the 
Leaders of the other Councils in Worcestershire.  
Michelle McKay, Chief Executive at Worcestershire 
Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (WAHT), had attended this 
meeting.  She had provided an update to those present 
in respect of the trust’s workforce recruitment plan, 
operational performance, the quality of services, 
finances, including capital funding, age population 
profiles and bed availability.  Whilst there had been some 
improvements to the services provided by the trust Ms 
McKay had been clear that further changes were 
needed.  The Leader advised that he would work with the 
lead Portfolio Holder for health, Councillor Prosser, to 
meet with the Chief Operating Officer of the Redditch 
and Bromsgrove Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to 
address the position of local health services further. 

 West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Board.    
The Leader had attended the latest meeting of this board 
and was keen to work closely with Councillor Bush, as 
the relevant Portfolio Holder, to align the Council’s 
economic priorities with those of the emerging industrial 
strategy for the West Midlands region. 

 The WMCA Non-Constituents meeting, which had been 
chaired by the Leader.  He advised that he would be 
encouraging partners to consider the position of all 
members of the WMCA, both constituent and non-
constituent members, in order to achieve the level of 
economic growth needed in the West Midlands region.  
The Leader welcomed a recent announcement that 
Redditch would receive £175,000 over four years as part 
of the WMCA’s Employment Support Pilot and he noted 
that he was eager to make sure that Redditch continued 
to receive its fair share of funding. 

 Meeting with the Leader of Stratford-on-Avon District 
Council.  During this meeting the Redditch Gateway and 
Alexandra Hospital had been discussed. 

 Meeting with the Leader of Worcestershire County 
Council.  The Leaders had discussed plans to unlock 
Redditch as well as the potential to work more closely 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

together in respect of the regeneration of Redditch town 
centre.  As part of these discussions the Leader had 
asked the Leader of Worcestershire County Council to 
consider match funding the £200,000 that Redditch 
Borough Council had agreed to invest in this. 

 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no 
announcements to make at this meeting. 

 
22. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9)  

 
The Leader responded to a question that had been submitted by 
Councillor Baker in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9.2. 
 
Councillor Baker asked the following question of the Leader: 
 
“As we are all aware the last administration under Councillor 
Hartnett championed equality and diversity and did a large number 
of events and policies that showed this Council to be forward 
thinking and a leading role model, we even won an award to show 
this. Could the Leader please advise the Council and our residents 
that he will continue with the good record this Council holds in 
regards to its equality and diversity policies and ensure us that he 
champions these sectors in our community?” 
 
The Leader responded as follows. 
 
“Thank you for your question.  Let me begin by confirming that I 
would like to continue to maintain the Council’s good record in 
relation to equalities and diversity policies and to ensure that these 
are championed in our communities. 
 
I welcome the fact that as a Council we embrace all equalities and 
diversity issues within everything that we do on a day to day basis 
which are supplemented by various initiatives.  I am keen to make 
sure that the Council continues to support events such as LGB&T 
history month as well as the Community Forum.   
 
The Council has an excellent Policy Team which handles general 
equalities related enquiries from both staff and residents and I 
would like to thank them for their hard work. 
 
I remain committed to the Council’s Equalities Strategy and to the 
Community Engagement Strategy and I am happy to report that 
‘Inclusion – The Part I Play’ training has been delivered to all staff in 
respect of the Council’s Dignity at Work and Equalities Policies.”   
 
Councillor Baker then asked a supplementary question which noted 
that 2018 marked 100 years since some women had gained the 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

right to vote.  With this in mind Councillor Baker questioned why the 
Leader had not appointed any women to the Executive Committee. 
 
The Leader answered by advising that he would provide a more 
detailed response in writing. 
 

23. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11)  
 
There were no Motions on Notice for consideration at this meeting. 
 

24. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no recommendations from the Executive Committee for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 

25. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council considered minutes from meetings of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee held on 26th April, the 
Licensing Committee held on 5th March and the Planning 
Committee held on 14th March and 23rd May 2018 respectively. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee meeting held on 26th April 2018 be received 
and adopted; 

 
2) the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 

5th March 2018 be received and adopted; and 
 
3) the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 

14th March and 23rd May 2018 be received and adopted. 
 

26. MEMBERSHIP CHANGE TO THE WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED 
SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
Members noted a change in membership of the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee.  Councillor Gareth Prosser, as 
the relevant Portfolio Holder, had been appointed to this Committee 
in place of Councillor Baker-Price. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Councillor Prosser’s appointment to the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee be noted. 
 

27. MEMBERSHIP CHANGE TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Members noted amendments to the membership of the 
Worcestershire Health and Wellbeing Board and the Greater 



   

Council 

 
 

Monday, 18 June 2018 

 

Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership.  The Chief 
Executive advised that the Council worked with Bromsgrove and 
Wyre Forest District Councils to appoint Members to represent 
north Worcestershire on these bodies.  Members from Redditch 
Borough Council had been appointed as substitutes to these groups 
in 2018/19 in their capacity as the relevant lead Portfolio Holders. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the appointment of Councillor Chris Rogers of Wyre 

Forest District Council as lead member and Councillor 
Gareth Prosser as substitute member on the 
Worcestershire Health and Wellbeing Board be noted; and 
 

2) the appointment of Councillor David Bush as substitute 
member on the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP), replacing Councillor 
Matthew Dormer, be noted. 

 
28. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
There were no urgent decisions to note. 
 

29. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of urgent business to consider at this 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.07 pm 
and closed at 7.27 pm 


